Deciston No. /3/2 2% .

BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THEE STATE O?.VCAIIFO'MIA .

In the Natter of the Applicstion of Lv;' ;%} HNA

SUTTER-BUTIE CANAL COMPANY,

Applica.tion No. 9473.
a corporation, for an incroesse in : o

rates.

Devlin and Brookman, by Dougles 3rookman,

. Isasc Prohman and Henry Ingram, for
applicant.

George F. Jones, for Butte County Watexr
Users Associstion snd Butte Coxnty Fsrm

. Buresn. : :

J. M. McGee, in propris percons.

C. W. Somerby, f£or Biggs Diteh Company.

J. J. Dounel and L. S. Wing, by L. S. Wing,

. for Californis Farm Burcan Federation.

WEITTLESEY, Commicsioner:

In tho s.bove entitled proceeding the Sutter-Butte Canal
Company nakes applica'tion %0 the Railroad Commission for suthor—
1ty to incresse its rastes for water sxzpplied. for Lrrigation p‘czx-
Doses %o iands located in Butte and Sutter Counties, Cali:tdmia. ,
It is allesea in effect that the present rate schedule w.'h:tch was
establishe& by this Commission in its Deci..ion To. 10372 renfer.
od April 26, 1922, on Application Fo. 7317. has been e:f.’fective
:Eor'thq_ Past two iLrrigation seasons and does not yield thé\‘rév-

onze nmecesssry 0 ¢over reasopable annuol cha.i-ges for the systenm




inecluding the Interest return which the above montioned decisian
indicated that applicant was entitled to receive. Iurthermore,
that su'bseqﬁent %o the establishment of the rate baép- in a‘dov-o
mentioned, decigion of the Commissfion there have been installed
additions and betterments to the physiéal properties aggregating
& ¢ost of approximstely $100,COO. Applicant fu'r'!:her. allegeec that
in the proviouns docisions vmeréiz:. rates have bgen‘e'atablished{ far
this utility the Commission has regarded the water systemx and Lo
business as being in the development stage and has not heret‘o:t_o:re,
designed rates to yield the amowmat of .votarn wpon the £ull velue |
of the property. In f.his cpnnection ayplicant contends that its
system has passed the ‘so-vcaued development period and 't:ha.t'itv- is
now entitled to rates to yield s full return on its inveztmenf.
The Commissfion 1is therefore esked for an order authorizing sn ine
croase of 15 por cent.' in its rates, even though it may now‘be en-
titled 4o a greater increase should the reasondble rate base be
given proyer consideration.

" ruvite nesxings iz this proceeding were held at Gridley
. and Sax Francisco, following the usual noti2ication given to all
interested ﬁarties, testimony wes token and the matter was sube
mftted fqr decision following oral argument on the issues involved.
The stipulation was mede that the rocords and the files in the
prior rate proceeding, Application No. 7317, might be considered
in evidence in the present proceeding.

. The evidence shows that subsequent 0 the prior rate
proceeding, & comsidersble amount of money has been expended bj
the utility Lor addftions and betterments to the system’,and tha.t
theze ré:&ibend.itgres- were largely incurred for the completion of -
the Sutter County Extensiorn Cansl system and betterments incidentsl
thoreto, the construction of v.hich was started in 1919.

o~
o e




Tabulations of the additiors and betterments w Lixed
capital installed £or the perfod October 1, 1921, to October 1,
1923, were submitted by applicant and showed & net total of
$111,600.67 after making proper deductions for sbandomments amd
i:etirements. 'E. A. Joble, one o0f the Commission's hyldraulic 'en-
gineors, also preeented & report which showed tb.e totsl additions
and betterments installed as §125,951, the retirements sod sbam-

donzments &s "14 739. Applica.ﬁt accepted the figures presented

by the Comission's engineer without protest.

The following tabulation gives a comparison of the ma.in-
- tenance end operation expenses wirich have deen incurred the past.
four yesrs, & eompiled. from the anmusl reports of the utility o
the Commission, except -"er 1923, which wes compiled from 10 mon'ths’

a.ctue.l book accounts and two monthe' estimeted expenses.
. MATINTENANCE AXD OPZRATION mCPENSES_
(Exclusive of Depreciation Annmity)

TTEMS 1920 1921 1922 1923

mpmg Expenses §25296.65  §22370.31  $12015.54 | $7721.83
Distritution Expenses 69728.69  61147.99  61757.8L  51062.34
Commercial Expenses  2576.79  4301.40  7089.86  3827.99
General Expenses 54137.58 - 46669.63  55714.42  41236.51

Taxes 14893.25  13796.67  15226.40  19236.51
Fund for Extraordinary

. Depalirs 3000, 00 3000.00 3000.00 3000.00

Total Operating
Exponses $169632.91 $151286.00 $154804.03 $126763.88

It is seen from the above that in 1923 there was effected
a considersble redunction in operating expencses over those for the

preceding yesrs, iz practically all of the items listed, but the




evidence shows that due to different circumstances and. conditfons
obtaining for different years, certaln itéms of operating expenée
may incresse or decrease by consideradle anounts.

Pamping ‘expenses msy vary from yesr to year, depending
on the seasonal rainfsall, the flow in the river and the acresge
irrigated in any yoar that requires & pumped supply; The condi-
tions obtaining in 1923 required s pumping expemse-of $7,721, which
was coﬁsi&eraﬁly less than for any year in the period from 1918 to
1923 inclusive. The item 0 exyvonse for repalirs to distrivation
~cangls is an important consideration since the rendering of proper
service to the consumers is involved, and tbiv iten, covering the
expenses for clearing the canals of grass, weeds, etc., and upkeop
of structures and cansl banks, smounted Lz 1923 to $3,428, Wbigh’ma.s
considersbly less then normsl. |

The Ltem of taxes paid for 1923 shows an increase of
$5,440 over that in 1921. Further analysis of operating ezpanses
shows that increasoé for coertain items msy bde largely offset by

decreases for others, by rosson of certain expenses not recurring

snoually or through economies effected in the operstion of the
systom. |

While there was s reduction of spproximsetely $16,000 in
genersl expense for 1923 as compared with 1922, there was 2o appreo~
ciadble reduction in salaries or in office and legal expeonses. The
reduction in distribntion'expense was largely made up dy the saving
on supplies and expenses sxd sbout 2,000 wes im labor.

In view of the reduced income suffered by the company,
chiefly due to the restricted plenting, it is necesssxy for the
nansgement to cut down all operating expenses &5 low as possidle
and further reduction may have to be made in operating labor, sal=-
sries and other items of genersl expense, to offset possidle nec

. essary increases in repairs snd pumping costs.




The totel mointensnce snd operating expenses shouwld be -
held as nedrly o mzs,ooo a8 possible, end the allowasnce of )
2133,000, made by the Commission in Decision Fo. 10372 iz the
prior rate procecding, is liberal.

JIn the a.nnual charges allowed in Decision No. 10372 in
the prior rate proceeding, t_he Commiscion included the sum of #19,000
20> & Geprecistion ampmity, the computatiors beiﬁg made ‘on the 6 per
cent. sinking “und basis. Ad:uating this 3um for subsequexnt a.d@ti—

tions and betterments and for replacements and abandorments, compu~

. tatlions for which were swomitted in the evidence, & total oZ 519,452 |
1s obtained &8s s resgomsble depreciation a.nn'a.ity to-allow in this
procecding. ‘ |

The rate base which tis Commission used £or the rurpoce
of the prior rate précee&iﬁs totelled $1,655,009. Careful consid~
eration of all the elements affecting the mattexr leads to the con-
clusion that the sum of 5’;’»1,739 313 iz & reasonsble rste base for
the purpose of this nroceeding.

The gross revenmes £or the past three years axd the sources
f£rox which \obtamea, togethbexr with the acresge charged, are given in
the following teble. It s noted that the retes &t prezent in ef~
fect ac established in Deciston No. 10372 were charged £for the years
1922 and 1923, bt ':Eorv'!.:he year 1921 the rates wich these haa‘sug;per-
seded were charged snd collected.

A.CBE&G:. CEARGED AND RESULIING REVEK’U'E
N 0):] T 7

C .

TTISEL - L7 S TS
SOURCE OF REVENUE .Ycres: Hevenuos. : ACToS: ROVONues : ACTeS: BOvernes
At Non=Contract nate: ' : o

"Bice irrigated 23,368 $164,204¢ 22,164 &173,414 15,588
Other. Cxops Ix— : | : o
rigated . 929 1,318
Totslse “ & p \

At Contract Rate:
xice Irxigated 5,382
Other. Cxrops Ir-
rigated . 17,339
-~ Totals 22,724




SOURCE OF BEVINUZ sAcres: Hevemues : ACYres: XOVenuses : ACres: Revenues

Contract Acfeage*
Crharged dut NOT-

Irxigated: -
0 portion of tract ‘
imgatea 5,900 $11,800 10,094 §23,216 15,726 $36,170
Where vart of trgct o

 irrigated *4, 000 8,000 *4. 000
Totals R 3

GRATD TOTALS = 56,607 248,000 56,780 $275,440 51,040 $223,000

* Approximate segregstion Of this scresge.

Comparing the gross revennes for the past two yeé.ia. that ob-
tained in 1923 tota.lled $223,000, boing $52,440 less than the year 1922,
with the sawme ra.te° charged. This ‘...alling off in revenue in 1923 iz
laxrgely accounted for- 'by the reduced acresge planted t¢ rice. The groat-
er portion of the a.nml income 02 this ntility Lor a nuxber of years
past has been derived from the rice acreage irrigated, which f£or the past
three yoars has averaged a‘ooyfc 74 per cent. of the utility’s total :cév-
‘emme. Considering the yielé."of the.present rate ‘schedul'e, ‘1% appears
tha.'c' for 1922, after sllowing the necesssary opera.ting éxpenses and de-
precié,tion apxmity there was available for interest return su smomnt
eq;uiment to 7 per éent. on the fo_zoso:.ng rate basge and 'by' similar com-
pu.te.‘cion an axount for 1923 e@ivalent fo appro:d.matéiy 4% vper cent.

As shown in the foregoing tabulsation the a.c':ree.ge irrigated to
rice is susceptible to- great fluctustion from year % yesr axd is the
mozt important factor for con..ic‘.eré.‘cion. &8 regarde probable revemue which
the utlility nay expect -t;o ‘receive.

Considering the, actual use of we.tér from the systemr as indi~
cated by the screage irrigate&, excluding the ares charged fo: but not
irrdigated, the following figures, compiled f£rom the evidence, m&.t:ﬁfé |
‘the seérega._tion a3 1o £TOPS and also as +0 the toﬁal ares. ir:iga.te&‘"on

s




the Sutter Comnty extension and that catsi&e of tae Territory sexrved
by this extension: '

ACREAGE IRRIGATED

-
-
-
-

¥ind of Crop : 1918 : 1919

1920 : 1921 : 1922 : 1923

Outeide &zﬁter Co.Extension: ' , -
~ Acres in Rice . . 81000 21000 22680 15982 15776 11082

Acres in Other Crops 16908 17934 21979 17832 14434 10855

Sutter cOunty'Extonsioz'z: : o ‘ :
Acres in Zice - -~ 4320 12768 12351 9655 -

Acres in Other Crops === === =-= 125 125 189

Potal Acreage Irrigated 37908 39934 48979 46707 42686 31781

Total Acreage in Bice o B
on Systes ' 21000 21000 27000 28750 28127 20737

The genersl practice iz cultiveting rice i3 t0 Test the land
for ome or more years after throe years'® crop'ping‘ in or&ei- t0 e:.-a.dicate‘
water grass and other weeds. Rota.tioﬁ of crops is also practiced in
oxder “t:o, increace the crop yield. The eovidence shows that rice bemg
an aanusl crop- the total acreage pléntec; pey very widely for differént
years due to‘market demands and prices at vrhic}.lx' thé crop m&y bo 3014,

The compeny bsses its request for sn increase o}f 15% in ates
zpon the resulte for the year 1923 which, in spite of the preﬂcus in-

| cresse in rates, shows the smsllest net return upon the i::cres'tmenf vbich
the'co&zpa:ay hes received. ,

It is-o'bviously :.:icorrect to use such Insufficient data in
estabhshiﬁg rates 2or irrigetion service. A4s stated by a,wﬁtness fLor
the company, "He have' no way of ever predicting the dusiness for the
coming yeex with any degree of accum'éy deceuse it depends so xfa.ch on
the price of ricé". And guoting again from the seme witness, "Tke
average of a certé.in oaxber o:f years shormid. give vz & fairly ciear in~-
dicetion of what the future is to be". 4in Lncrease of 15% in the acre-

-~




age would yield approximately the same return &8 the 15% raise in |
rates which the company hss requested. | h

I the ;planting in 1924 shoiid equal theo average acreage
planted in‘each class of crops over the pest four years, the ré_vo-

e at presont rates wonld be $261,000.- Deducting opersating expense

of $133,000 and $19,452 for deprecistion the net return on the rate
base of §1,739,315 would be 6% Waile no preliction Ls offered by

the Commission‘as to tﬁe' :t‘ature planting, it is fecognized. that 1%
will éepen&. largely uwpon the price of rice. Bﬁt appligation for wa-
ter must de made in advance of definite inform;tion‘ on the price fax
rice next £all, and sny incresase in the rate schedule would and bt
edly discourage planting. |

. Under the pectulisr conditions which pertain .trvzr'this case,
I an convinced Lxom the exper:.énce of the past years as indicated
by the ovidence Ln this proceeding, thet the {ncrease of rate Te-
guested by the Sutter-Zutte Cansl Compeny ,‘_a‘c' this time would rosult
in & decrease of revemme to the c.cmpany; Furthemore,t ".; bas boon
| indicsted in tke preced.izig ;oaire.gmph taat based uponl an sverage of
the areas irrigated d.nz’ing the 'oa.st four yoars thls wtility would
at the present ra‘tes ‘receive revenues sufficiently la.rge to care
Lor mam‘tenance and opemtion expense and aeprecis.tion an.:m.ity, o.nd
1n sddition would receive an everege rate of return of six per cent. '
npon & reasoneble rate dase. Under The c:.rcumstance° saeh 8 rate )
02 retumm ca.nno* be’ considered unress onadbly 1ow', nox» :I.... an increa.se

in ra. ves Justified at this time.

I tnerefore submit the following form of o::de::.

The Sut ter-Bu.tte Cansl COmpany having gsplied to this
COmmission for an orcle;r authorizi_ns s increase in 1ts rstes, public

8.




hearings having been held thereon, the matter having been submit~
ted, ond the Commission being now fully imformed in the matier,
| It Is Eereb;z_?ound 25 8 Fact that the rates now ch}zrsed.

by Sntter-Butﬁe Canal. %m;oan&, & cérporation,. are just‘ and resson=
able; snd basing the oxder wpon the Zforegoing £inding of fact end
upon 'the statoments of fact containéd in the opiﬁion, proceding this
order, _
| IT IS EEREBY ORDE:QED 4hat this application of the Sutter—
Butte Cansl compé.ny (for incresse in rates) be 2ud it is }here‘by‘ de~
nied. | ' o

. The foregoing opinion snd order are iere’by approved gzid.

ordered filed as the opinion and oxder of the Railrosd Commission

of the State of Califorris. '/&
Dated at Sen Frameisco, Celifornia, tais & dey

of Tebruary, 1924.

2 van e YU p oA -

. v
. v .
U ' . Rt

e S oRRL8SL00eTSs, %”'




